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LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 

CHAPTER 346 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1463 
(Representatives Mahoney, Tollefson, Gulleson) 

(Senators Dotzenrod, Holmberg) 

EMPWYER RETRIBUTION PROHIBITION 

1217 

AN ACT relating to job protection for employees who report illegal activities; and 
to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Prohibited action - Report of complaint to commissioner of labor -
Penalty. 

1. An employer may not discharge, discipline, threaten discrimination, or 
penalize an employee regarding the employee's compensation, conditions, 
location, or privileges of employment because: 

a. The emp 1 oyee, or a person acting on beha 1 f of an emp 1 oyee, in good 
faith, reports a violation or suspected violation of federal or state 
law or rule to an employer or to a governmental body or law 
enforcement official. 

b. The employee is requested by a public body or official to participate 
in an investigation, hearing, or inquiry. 

c. The employee refuses an employer's order to perform an action that the 
employee believes violates state or federal law or rule or regulation. 
The employee must have an objective basis in fact for that belief and 
sha 11 inform the employer that the order is being refused for that 
reason. 

2. The employee may seek the assistance of the commissioner of labor, who may 
use the authority of chapters 34-06 and 34-14 to investigate, hold 
hearings, and otherwise assure compliance with this section. 

3. An employer who willfully violates this section is guilty of an 
infraction. 

Approved April 19, 1993 
Fi 1 ed April 20, 1993 
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CHAPTER 347 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1491 
(Representatives Austin, Dorso, Hokana, Mahoney) 

(Senators Kinnoin, Krebsbach) 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 34-05, a new section to chapter 
34-14, a new section to chapter 52-04, and a new section to chapter 65-04 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to determining an independent 
contractor's status and to independent contractors for purposes of wage 
claims, unemployment compensation contributions, and workers' compensation 
premiums; and to amend and reenact section 65-01-03 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to independent contractors for purposes of workers' 
compensation. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 34-05 of the North Dakota Cen.tury Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Independent contractors - Determination made by commissioner. A person 
beginning work or working as an independent contractor may apply to the commissioner 
to receive verification of independent contractor status. The commissioner. upon 
receiving an application. shall review the circumstances of the applicant's job and 
other relevant information. When the information supports a finding under the 
"common law" test that the applicant will be working or is working as an independent 
contractor. the commissioner shall issue a determination to verify the status of the 
applicant as an independent contractor and shall issue the independent contractor an 
identification number that will be invalid if the applicant's job changes. If the 
app 1 i cant's job changes, the app 1 i cant may reapp 1 y for a determination to verify 
independent contractor status. 

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 34-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Retroactive payment not required. When the commissioner reviews a potential 
employment relationship involving an independent contractor who has a valid 
identification number issued under section 1 of this Act and determines that the 
party described as an independent contractor is an employee for purposes of wages, 
rather than an independent contractor. the commissioner may not require the party 
determined to be the employer to pay wages. in addition to those required by the 
contract, for that employee. or any interest. penalty. or delinquency fee with 
respect to those wages, retroactive to the date the relationship with the employee 
began. unless, however, the commissioner determines that the employer willfully and 
intentionally entered the relationship with the purpose of avoiding the payment of 
wages. The commissioner may require the payment of wages for that employee as of 
the date the order declaring an employment relationship becomes final. 

SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 52-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 
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Retroactive payment not required. When the bureau reviews a potential 
employment relationship involving an independent contractor who has a valid 
i dentifi cation number issued under section 1 of this Act and determines that the 
party described as an independent contractor is an employee for purposes of 
unemployment compensation. rather than an independent contractor. the bureau may not 
require the party determined to be the employer to pay contributions for that 
employee. or any interest. penalty, or delinquency fee with respect to those 
contributions, retroactive to the date the relationship with the employee began, 
unless. however. the bureau determines that the employer willfully and intentionally 
entered the relationship with the purpose of avoiding unemployment compensation 
benefits. The bureau may require the payment of contributions for that employee as 
of the date the order declaring an employment relationship becomes final. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 65-01-03 of the 1991 Supplement to the North 
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

65-81-83. Person performing service for remuneration preswned an employee. 
Each person who performs services for another for a remuneration, whether the same 
is paid as a salary, commission, or other considerations in lieu thereof, under any 
agreement or contract of hire, express or implied, is presumed to be an employee of 
the person for whom the services are performed, unless the person maintains a 
separate business estab 1 i shment or ho 1 ds that person out to render or renders 
services to the general public. In determining whether a person is an independent 
contractor or an employee, the ~ test to be employed is the "common law" 
test. 

SECTION 5. A new section to chapter 65-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Retroactive payment not required. When the bureau reviews a potential 
employment relationship involving an independent contractor who has a valid 
identification number issued under section 1 of this Act and determines that the 
party described as an independent contractor is an employee for purposes of workers' 
compensation premi urns, rather than an independent contractor, the bureau may not 
require the party determined to be the employer to pay premiums for that employee. 
or any interest, penalty. or delinquency fee with respect to those premiums. 
retroactive to the date the relationship with the employee began, unless. however, 
the bureau determines that the employer wi 11 fully and i ntenti onall y entered the 
relationship with the purpose of avoiding workers' compensation premium payments. 
The bureau may require the payment of premiums for that employee as of the date the 
order declaring an employment relationship becomes final. 

Approved April 8, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 348 

SENATE BILL NO. 2097 
(Political Subdivisions Committee) 

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(At the request of the Department of Labor) 

MINIMUM WAGE EMPLOYERS 

AN ACT to require the commissioner of labor to convene a wage conference committee; 
to create and enact a new section to chapter 34-06 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to minimum wage requirements; to amend and reenact 
subsections 2 and 3 of section 34-06-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to excluding certain employers from the requirements of the minimum 
wage rules; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

1 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsections 2 and 3 of section 34-06-01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code are amended and reenacted as follows: 

2. "Employee" includes any individual employed by an employer. PPeviEieEI 
However, an individual is not an "employee" while engaged in a 
ride sharing arrangement, as defined in section 8-02-07. The term does 
not include a person engaged in firefighting or sworn law enforcement 
officers for a political subdivision of the state. 

3. "Employer" includes any individual, partnership, association, corporation, 
the state and political subdivisions of the state, or any person or group 
of persons acting in the interest of an employer in relation to an 
employee. 

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 34-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
created and enacted as follows: 

Compensatory time. The state or a political subdivision of the state may 
provide for compensatory time for its employees if the state or political 
subdivision complies with the requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 
as amended. [Pub. L. 75-718; 52 Stat. 1060; 29 U.S.C. 206] and any rules and 
interpretations adopted by the United States Department of Labor. 

SECTION 3. COMMISSIONER OF LABOR TO CONVENE WAGE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE. The 
commissioner of labor shall convene a wage conference committee by August 1, 1993. 

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure. 

Approved April 12, 1993 
Filed April 12, 1993 

1 NOTE: Section 34-06-01 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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CHAPTER 349 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1093 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Department of Labor) 

LABOR ORDER POSTING 

1221 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 34-06-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the posting of orders issued by the commissioner of labor. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 34-06-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-96-12. Order issued by commissioner - Effective date - Posting. After the 
hearing provided for in section 34-06-11 has been held, the commissioner may make 
and render such order as may be necessary and proper to adopt such recommendations 
and to carry the same into effect and to require all employers in the occupation 
affected thereby to observe and comply with such recommendations and order. The 
order made by the commissioner becomes effective on the sixtieth day following its 
rendition. After the order has become effective, no employer may violate or 
disregard the terms or provisions thereof or employ any employee in any occupation 
covered thereby for longer hours or under different conditions or at a lower wage 
scale than are authorized therein. All effective orders must be reviewed annually. 
A copy of such order must be mailed by the commissioner to every employer affected 
thereby, and each such employer shall keep a copy of the order posted in a 
conspicuous p 1 ace in eaell PeeR! a common 1 y frequented area of ~ the emp 1 oyer's 
establishment in which employees work. No order of the commissioner may permit the 
employment of any employee for more hours per day or week than the maximum fixed by 
this chapter. 

Approved March 11, 1993 
Filed March 12, 1993 
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CHAPTER 350 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1308 
(Representative Clayburgh) 

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 

MINIMUM WAGE EXEMPTION FOR DISABLED 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 34-06-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to a special license issued by the commissioner of labor to employ a 
person at less than minimum wage. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 34-06-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-96-15. Special license to employ at less than minimum wage issHed lly 
eei!IRissiellel". The commissioner may issue to an employee 11t1e is ~Aysieally 
Elefeetive by age eP etAel"\lise whose productive capacity for the work to be 
performed is impaired by physical or mental di sabi 1 i ty, or to any apprentice or 
1 earner in an occupation wffi.eft that usually requires 1 earners or apprentices, a 
special license authorizing the employment of 5tlclt that licensee in an occupation 
in which a minimum wage has been established, at a wage less than 5tlclt the minimum 
wage for that occupation. Stiefl The commissioner sha 11 issue the 1 i cense ~ 
~ under 5tlclt rules a11E1 PegHlatieAs as adopted by the commissioner May 
establisA. 

Approved March 22, 1993 
Filed March 23, 1993 
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CHAPTER 351 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1436 
(Representatives Gates, C. Carlson) 

(Senator Heinrich) 

CHILD LABOR LAWS 

1223 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 34-(37 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to exemption of newspaper carriers and shopper carriers 
from North Dakota child 1 abor 1 aws; to amend and reenact sections 34-07-01, 
34-07-02, 34-07-03, 34-07-05, 34-07-06, 34-07-11, 34-07-12, 34-07-14, 
34-07-15, 34-07-16, 34-07-17, 34-07-18, 34-07-19, and 34-07-20 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to who may employ youth under the age of 
fourteen in the state, who may issue certificates to minors who wish to work, 
the limitations on the hours a minor fourteen or fifteen years of age may 
work, and hazardous occupations in which minors may not be employed; and to 
repeal sections 34-07-07, 34-07-08, 34-07-10, and 34-07-13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to employment certificates for minors. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

1 34-87-81. Employment of minor under fourteen years of age prohibited. No 
minor under fourteen years of age may be emp 1 oyed or permitted to work in, eP i A 
eeAAeeti eA wit I=!, aAy faetePy, ·a·ePitsl=lep, mePeaAtil e estallli sl=lmeAt, stePe, llt1si Aess 
effiee, telegpapl=l effiee, pestatiPaAt, l=letel, apaPtmeAt Retlse, ep iA tl=le aistPiBtltieA 
eP tPaAsmissieA ef mePei=laAaise eP messages any occupation except farm labor. 
domestic service. or in the employment of, and under the direct supervision of. that 
minor's parent. guardian, or grandparent. Domestic service includes services of a 
household nature performed by an employee in or about a private home of the 
employer. No pePseA, fiPm, eP eePpePatieA may empley aAy minor under fourteen 
years of age may be employed in any business or service whatever during any part of 
the hours when the public schools of the district in which the minor resides are in 
session. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

2 34-87-82. Certificate of employment required - Inspection - List of minors 
employed to be kept. No minor lleb·eeA tl=le age ef fetiPteeA aAa silEteeA yeaPs 
fourteen or fifteen years of age may be employed or permitted to work in any 

1 NOTE: Section 34-07-01 was also amended by section 106 of Semate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 

2 NOTE: Section 34-07-02 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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faete!"y, ·a·ef'ltshep, ef' lftef'eaAtil e estael i sllffieAt occupation except farm 1 abor. 
domestic service. or in the employment of. and under the direct supervision of, the 
minor's parent or guardian unless the minor has graduated from high school or is 
exempt from compulsory school attendance or. unless the pePseA, fif'ffi, ef' 
eeppef'atiefl effipleyiAg Ail!! ppeettf'es aAEI lteeps eA file aA minor has an employment 
certificate signed by the minor's parent or guardian in accordance with the 
provisions of this chapter. Any person, firm, or corporation employing a minor must 
keep on file a completed employment certificate, for each minor. as provided in 
this chapter. The employment certificate must be accessible to inspection by the 
sttpePiAteAEieAt ef selleels ef tile ffittAieipality, if eAe is effillleyeEI, etlleNise te tile 
ettsi Aess ffiaflagef' ef tile sel=leel eeaPEI ef' tl=le seePetaPy ef tile eeaf'EI ef eEitteati eA 
principal of the school which the minor attends. a principal in the municipality in 
which the minor resides, or the commissioner of labor or the commissioner's agent or 
representative. lifly pef'Sefl, fif'ffi, ef' eePpePatieA effillleyiAg ffiiflef's ttAEief' tile age ef 
siMteeA yeaf's sllall lteep t11e eeffilll ete 1 i sts ef all ffii Ref's effipl eyeEI. 9Ae sttell list 
ffittst ee ltept eA file B) tile effilll eyef' aAEI tl=le etllef' ffittst ee eeAspi ettettsly pesteEI Aeaf' 
tile pPi Aei pal eAtf'aAee ef the ettil Eli fig i fl •nhi ell aAy sttell ffii Aef' is effipl eyeEI. 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

3 34-97-93. Question of age of minor employee - Who may raise - Duties of 
employer - Evidence required. Any person, finn, or corporation employing -i-fl-at:ty 
faetef'y, llef'ltsl=lep, ef' lftef'eaAtile estael isllffieAt a minor who appears to be under the 
age of sixteen years and for whom an employment certificate is not filed as required 
by the provisions of this chapter, either shall furnish satisfactory evidence that 
such minor is e¥ef' sixteen years of age or older or shall cease to employ such 
minor or to permit Mfll the minor to work in such faetef'y, ·n•ePit5Aep, ef' lftef'EaAti 1 e 
e5taelisllffieflt 11itllifl teA Elay5 emplovment immediately after a demand is made upon 
lliffi tllat lle the employer to do so by: 

1. The eettAty 5ttpepi AteAEieAt ef 5elleel5 pri nci pa 1 of the schoo 1 which the 
minor attends or a principal in the municipality in which the minor 
resides; 

2. The sttpef'i AteAEieAt ef selleels ef tile ffittAi ei pal ity i A 11hi ell tile ellil El is 
effilll eyeEI ef' ef 'IIIli ell he is a Pesi EleAt: 

~ Tile ett5ifle55 ffiaAageP ef tile sel=leel eeaPEI ef' tl=le seePeta!"y ef tile eeaPEI ef 
eEitteati efl ef the 5elleel Eli 5tf'i et ef 111li ell tile elli 1 El i 5 a Pe5i Eleflt: 

4-:- The commissioner of labor or M-s the commissioner's agent or 
representative; or 

§-;. !.fly ~~~effiBef' ef' PepPeseAtati •1e ef tile eettflty eeaPEI ef ellil El 'h'el fape if sttell 
a eeaPEI is ffiai Atai A eEl i A tile eettAty i A 111li ell 5ttell elli 1 El i 5 effilll eyeEI ef' 
PesiEies: 

~ lifly selleel atteAEiaAt ef' tf'ttaflt effieef'; ef' 

3 NOTE: Section 34-07-03 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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~ ~ Any other officer charged with the enforcement of child labor, compulsory 
school attendance, or other child welfare laws. 

The officer making such demand may require the same evidence, and only the same 
evidence, of age of the minor as is required on the issuance of an employment 
certificate under the provisions of this chapter. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

4 34-87-85. llhe11 elllpleytRent eertifieate ef 111iner req11ired Who may issue 
certificates - Where certificates may be obtained. An employment certificate must 
be in writing and must be issued eAly eA the e·1iEieAee ef age ~!"esel"iBeEI iA seetieA 
34 97 96 aAEI may Be i sst~eEI BY the Stl~·el"i AteAEieAt ef seheel s ef the llltiAi ei ~al ity i A 
11hieh the miAel" !"esiEies, if a Stl~el"iAteAEieAt is e~leyeEI tl=le!"eB:), aAEI if Aet, By the 
Btlsi Aess mar~agel" ef tl=le sel=leel Bea!"EI e!" the seePetaPy ef the BeaPEI ef eEit~eati eA ef 
the selleel Eli stl"i et i A ·,.·hi ell tl=le t~~i Ael" !"esi Eles by the minor's parent or guardian. 
The parent or guardian who certifies, or rejects, the emolovment certificate must 
file a completed copy with the department of labor, the employer. the principal of 
the school which the minor attends. or a principal in the municipality in which the 
minor resides, within ten days of certification or rejection. No employment 
certificate is required for any minor then in, or who is about to enter, M-5 the 
minor's own employment or the employment of a firm or corporation of which he the 
minor is a member or officer. The commissioner of labor shall make the 
certificates of employment available. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-87-86. Ev;dence of age of m;nor. The age of a minor who desires an 
employment certificate must be proved by: 

1. A certificate of proof of birth issued by the state registrar of vital 
statistics; 

2. Tile Ba~ti smal eePti fi eate, e!" tl"aAsePi ~t ef the PeeePEI ef Ba~ti sm Elt~ly 
eel"tifi eEl, sl=le·,d A!! the Elate ef Bi !"til aAEI the ~l aee ef Ba~ti s111 ef the 
ei=H-tEI-t 

;.,. li BeAa fiEie eeAte~e!"al"y Peee!"EI ef the Elate ef the ellilEI's Bil"tll 
ee~l"i si A!! a ~aPt ef the family PeeePEI ef Bi Ptl=ls i A tl=le BiBle, e!" ethel" 
Eleet~meAtaPy Documentary evidence satisfactory to the commissioner of 
labor, such as a certificate of arrival in the United States issued by the 
United States immigration officers and showing the age of the child, a 
passport showing the age of the child, a valid driver's license. a 
baptismal certificate, or a life insurance policy. Such other 
satisfactory documentary evidence must have been in existence for at least 
one year, and in the case of a life insurance policy, for at least four 
years. li selleel PeeePEI, a ~a PeAt's, gt~al"Eii aA' s, e!" et~steEii aA' s 

4 NOTE: Section 34-07-05 was also amended by section 106 of Senate Bill No. 2223, 
chapter 54. 
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affidavit, eP afly etf:!ep IIPittefl stateRIE!flt af age may flet be aeeeJ'ltea 
exeeJ'lt as SJ'leeifiea ifl s~bseetiefl 4; eP 

4-:- A eePti fi eate si §flea by a J'li:IBli e f:!ealtf:! J'lR~ si ei af! el" by a J'l~bl i e sef:!eel 
J'lhysi ei af! stati fl§ i fl his e!'li fli efl the J'!Rysi eal age ef tl=ie mi AeP. s~el=i 
eel"tifieate m~:~st state tf:!e f:!eight aAa weight ef the miAeP aAs af!y ethel" 
e·ti aeAee ef J'lhysi eal age Pe't'eal ea by tf:!e J'lhysi ei aA' s exami Aati eA el" I:IJ'lBA 
ltf:!ief:! tf:!e eJ'liAiefl ef tf:!e J'!Rysieiafl is bases. A paPef!t 's, g~aPaiaf!'s, el" 
e~stesiaA's sigAes statemeflt as te tf:!e age ef a miAeP eP a Peeel"s ef age 
as gi 't'efl eA tf:!e Pegi steP ef the seheel fi Pst attef!sea by the ehil a el" as 
Pepel"tea ifl aAy seheel eeAs~s. if eetaiAable, m~st be s~bmittes with the 
J'!Rysieiafl's eePtifieate sf:!ewiflg J'!Rysieal age. 

The J'lePsefl iss~iAg the emJ'lleymef!t eel"tifieate fep a miAeP shall Pe~~il"e the 
e't'i seAee ef age states i fl s~bseeti efl 1 i fl J'lPefePeflee te tf:!at SJ'leei fi es i fl a fly 
s~bse~~eAt s~:~bseetiefl, afls may flet aeeept the evisef!ee ef age pePmittes by af!y latel" 
s~bseetiefl ~flless he Peeei't'es afla files eviseflee that tf:!e ppeef ef age Pe~~il"es by 
tf:!e J'll"eeesiflg s~bseetiefl eP s~bseetiefls eaf!flet be ebtaif!ea. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-11 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-97-11. Requirements for certificate for school term but not during daily 
session - Truant or deficient minor not to be employed. A certificate permitting 
the employment of a minor during the school term, but not during the daily period of 
the schoo 1 session, may be granted ~J'lef! eempl i af!ee ••li th the Pe~~:~i Pemef!ts fep a 
·taeatieA eeptifieate if such minor is if! aet~al, Peg~laP, af!a f~ll time atteAaaAee 
iA aA) l'l~lllie, J'!Pi't'ate, el" J'laPeef:!ial sehaal as pPe•tiaes ey la11 af!s maintains a 
passing grade in all studies pursued by him in such school. No minor may be 
employed who at the time is guilty of truancy or of deficiency in ~ studies~ 
determined by the minor's parent or guardian, or the principal of the school which 
the minor attends, or a principal in the municipality in which the minor resides, or 
the commissioner of labor or the commissioner's agent or representative. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-97-12. Iss11a11ee a11d ee11te11ts Contents of employment certificate. AR 
emJ'lleymeAt eePtifieate m1:1st ee iss~es B) the pl"epeP s~pePiAteAseAt, pPiAeipal, 
b~siAess mal'!ageP, eP seePetaPy, as tf:!e ease may ee, ~peA Peeeipt ef a pl"epel" afiEI 
eemJ'llete applieatieA fpem eP eA behalf ef a miAel" eAtitles te s~ef:! eel"tifieate. It 
The employment certificate must state the date and place of birth of the minor, the 
color of ~ the minor's hair and eyes, ~ the minor's height and weight, any 
distinguishing facial marks of such minor, tf:!at the papePs Pe~~iPeEI By this ehaptel" 
fep tf:!e elass ef eePtifieate iss~es ha't'e eeeA s~ly enamiAeEI, apJ'lPeves, aAs files, 
aAEI tf:!at the miAeP flames iA s~eh eePtifieate has aJ'lpeaPeEI befePe aAs Beef! examifles 
By tf:!e effieeP sigAiAg tf:!e eel"tifieate a description of the job duties and 
responsibilities of the minor, and must also be signed by the minor's parent or 
guardian and the employer. 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-14 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-97-14. Revocation of certificate - Notice - Return of revoked certificate. 
Whenever it appears to the eff+eel" minor's parent or guardian, or the principal of 
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the school which the minor attends. a principal in the municipality in which the 
minor resides. or the commissioner of labor or the commissioner's agent or 
representative who issued an employment certificate, or to ~ the person's 
successor, that such certificate has been improperly or illegally issued or that the 
physical or moral welfare of the minor would be best served by the revocation of the 
certificate, such effieel" !My pe•ieiEe the eel"tifieate fel"th"n•ith certificate may be 
revoked. The revoking officer shall give notice of the revocation by registered or 
certified mail to the person employing such minor and to the minor holding the 
certificate. Immediately upon receiving notice of the revocation of the certificate 
the employer shall return the revoked certificate to the officer revoking the same 
and shall discontinue the employment of the minor. Revocation of a permit must be 
registered with the commissioner of labor or the commissioner's agent within ten 
days. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-97-15. Maximum hours of labor of minors HAdeP s;Mteen fourteen or fifteen 
years of age - Notice to be posted. No minor ~ABel" the fourteen or fifteen years 
of age ef s ilEteen yeal"s may be emp 1 eyed or permit ted to work at any occupation, 
except in domestic services and at farm labor, before the hour of seven a.m. nor 
after the hour of seven p.m., except that such hours are seven a.m. to nine p.m. 
from June first through 1 abor day, nor more than b•enty fe~l" eighteen hours during 
schoo 1 weeks, nor more than three hours on schoo 1 days, nor more than fel"ty eight 
forty hours during nonschool weeks, nor more than eight hours on nonschool days. ~ 
school week is considered to be any week Monday through Sunday in which a youth is 
required to be in attendance, for any period of time, four or more days. Provided, 
however, that the limitations restricting hours of· work during schoolweeks and 
schooldays do not apply to minors who are not attending school because they are 
excepted from compulsory school attendance by the provisions of chapter 15-34.1. 
Every employer shall post in a conspicuous place where minors are employed, a 
printed notice stating the hours of work required of the minors each day of the 
week, the hours of commencing and stopping work, and the hours allowed for dinner or 
other meals. The printed form of such notice must be furnished by the commissioner 
of labor. The employment of any minor for a longer period than that stated in the 
notice is a violation of this chapter. 

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-16 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-97-16. Prohibited employments and occupations of minors. No minor ~ 
the fourteen or fifteen years of age ef siMteen yeal"s may be employed or permitted 
to work in: 

1. Any employment involving the use of any power-driven machinery; but this 
prohibition does not apply to the use of (a) office machines, such as 
adding machines or typewriters; (b) tagging, pricing, or similar machines 
used in retail stores; (c) domestic-type machines used in food service 
operations, such as toasters, coffee grinders, milkshake blenders; &I" (d) 
machines used in service stations such as those in connection with car 
cleaning, washing, or polishing, or in the dispensing of gasoline or oil; 
provided, however, that no work may be done in connection with cars and 
trucks if such work involves the use of pits, racks, or lifting apparatus, 
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or involving the inflation of any tire mounted on a rim equipped with 
removable retaining ring; or (e) lawnmowers. 

2. Construction work af aAy IEiAe other than cleaning, errand running, 
moving. stacking. loading, or unloading materials by hand. 

3. Lumbering or logging operations. 

4. Sawmills or planing mills. 

5. The manufacture, disposition, or use of explosives. 

6. AAy eaj:laeity ·,.·loliei'l PeE:JI:IiPes ti'le aej~:~stiA!I af aAy eelt ta aAy maei'liAePy aP 
ti'le ailiA§, '•lij:liA§, ap eleaAiA!I af aAy maei'liAePy. 

h AAy emj:ll aymeAt 11i'li ei'l PeE:JI:Ii Pes ti'le aj:lePati a A, aP ti'le assi sti A§ i A ti'le 
aj:lePati aA, af aAy j:la•leP a Pi ueA 11aae'n'aPIEi A§ maei'li AepY aP emePy aP j:lal i si'li A§ 
·;~i'!eel s ~:~see fap j:lal i si'liA§ metal. 

&.,. Ti'le aj:lePati aA af stamj:li A§ maei'li Aes i A si'leet metal aAe ti A'olaPe 
maA~:~faeti:IPiAg. 

9-:- Ti'le aj:lePati a A af stamj:li A§ maei'li Aes i A 11asi'lel" aAe Al:lt faetaPi es aj:lePati A§ 
eaPPI:I§atiA§ Palls s~:~ei'l as aPe 1:1see iA paafiA§ faetaPies. 

~ The operation of any steam boiler, steam machinery, or other steam 
generating apparatus. 

~ Rej:lealee e, S.L. 1975, ei'l. 299, § 2. 

~ TAe aj:lePati aA aP assi sti A§ i A ti'le aj:lePati aA af eai:I§A ePa lEes aP ePaelteP 
maei'liAePy af aAy eesePij:ltiaA. 

-H-:- Ti'le aj:lePatiaA af lliPe aP iPaA stPaigi'lteAiA!I maei'liAepY. 

~ Tl'le aj:lePatiaA aP assistiA§ iA tl'le aj:lePatiaA af PalliA§ mill mael'liAePy, 
I"I:IAelles, aP slleaPs, aP l•·aslli A§, §Pi Aei A§, aP mild A§ mi 11 s, aP eal eAeaP 
Palls iA PI:IBBeP maA1:1faet1:1Pe. 

~ ~ The operation or assisting in the operation of laundry machinery. 

~ ~ Preparing any composition in which dangerous or poisonous acids are used. 

~ ~ The manufacture of paints, colors, or white lead. 

~ 10. Operating or assisting in the operation of passenger or freight elevators. 

~ ~ Any mine or quarry. 

2e. ~ The manufacture of goods for immoral purposes. 

~ ~ Any other employment not herein specifically enumerated that may be 
considered dangerous to ft.i.s life or limb or in which ft.i.s health may be 
injured or ft.i.s morals depraved. 
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~ Occupations which involve working on an elevated surface, with or without 
use of safety equipment, including ladders and scaffolds in which the work 
is performed higher than six feet from the ground surface . 

.li.,_ Security positions or any such occupations that reguire the use of a 
firearm or other weapon. 

~ Door-to-door sales of any kind. 

~ Occupations involving the loading, handling, m1x1na. applying, or working 
around or near any fertilizers, herbicides, fungicides, pesticides, 
insecticides, or any other chemicals. toxins. or heavy metals. 

~ Occupations in or in connection with medical or other dangerous wastes. 

~ Occupations which involve the handling or storage of blood, blood 
products, body fluids, and body tissues. 

20. Cooking, baking, grilling, or frying. 

fL. Warehouse or storage work of any kind in which the main objective of the 
operation is distribution. 

~ Trucking or commercial driving of any kind. 

Nothing contained in this section prohibits a minor from doing ordinary farm labor 
or from operating farm machinery. No person t:ti'IEier siltl:eel'l fourteen or fifteen 
years of age may be employed in any capacity if such employment compels the person 
to remain standing constantly. This section does not prevent the education of a 
minor in music nor the employment of a minor as a singer or musician in a church, 
school, or academy, or in any school or home talent exhibition given by the people 
of a local community. 

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-17 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-97-17. Permit to work in theater or place of amusement. A minor under 
sixteen years of age may be employed to act or perform in a theater or place of 
amusement if a permit so to do is obtained from the jt:tEige 8f the jtt·tel'lile e8t:tPt 8P 
ff'8Rl the j tt•tel'li 1 e E8ttf't E8Rlllli ssi 8Aer 8f the j ttEii ei al Eli stPi et i A ·,1hi eh the Rli 1'18f' 
Pesi Eles. Stteh !lef'l!lit Rlt:tSt 13e gPaA1:eEI if it a!l!leaPs 1:8 the sati sfaeti 81'1 8f stteh 
e8t:tf't 8f' E8Rllllissi81'1ef' minor's parent or guardian and the commissioner of labor or 
the commissioner's agent or representative. if such person decides that the 
appearance of such minor will not be detrimental to ft+s the minor's morals, health, 
safety, welfare, or education. 

SECTION 12. A new section to chapter 34-07 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Newspaper and shopper carrier exemption. The provisions of this chapter do 
not apply to newspaper or shopper carriers. This exemption applies to carriers 
engaged in making deliveries to subscribers' homes or to other newspaper or shopper 
consumers. It applies to carriers engaged in the street sale or delivery of 
newspapers or shoppers to the consumer. but it does not include persons engaged in 
hauling newspapers or shoppers to drop stations, distributing centers, newsstands, 
newsracks. vending machines. or similar locations or items. 
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SECTION 13. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-18 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-87-18. Inspection of factories and establishments by peace officers -
RPport - Complaints. Peace officers may visit miftes, faetePies, ·,lePksheJ!S, aAEI 
metoeaAtile any business establishments within their several jurisdictions to 
ascertain whether any minors are employed therein contrary to the provisions of this 
chapter. The peace officers shall report all cases of ill ega 1 emp 1 oyment to the 
commissioner of 1 abor. Such officers may require that the employment certificates 
aAEI the lists of employees which an employer is required to keep under the 
provisions of this chapter be produced for inspection. Complaints for offenses 
under this chapter may be made by any peace officer or by any other person cognizant 
of the facts. 

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-19 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-87-19. Duties of commissioner of labor. The commissioner of labor shall 
prepare all ~ employment certificates necessary in the administration of this 
chapter, shall distribute such ~ employment certificates to the school 
officers. parents. guardians. and authorities of this state, shall exercise general 
supervision, interpretation, and exemption powers over the admi ni strati on of the 
provisions of this chapter, and shall enforce the same. lie aAEI his The 
commissioner and the commissioner's agents and representatives have full power of 
visitation and inspection of all faetePies, iAEI~stPies, aAEI ethel" business 
establishments in which minors may be employed or permitted to work. 

SECTION 15. AMENDMENT. Section 34-07-20 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-87-29. Commissioner may issue orders with reference to employment of 
minors. In addition to the powers vested in the commissioner of labor by the 
provisions of chapter 34-06, fle the commissioner may issue general and special 
orders with reference to the emp 1 oyment of minors and may prohibit or exempt the 
employment of minors in any employment or place of employment which is dangerous or 
prejudicial to the life, health, safety, or welfare of such minors. Any such 
regulation or order is in addition to the regulations specified in this chapter. 

SECTION 16. REPEAL. Sections 34-07-07, 34-07-08, 34-07-10, and 34-07-13 of 
the North Dakota Century Code are repealed. 

Approved April 9, 1993 
Filed April 9, 1993 
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CHAPTER 352 

SENATE BILL NO. 2492 
(Senators Tallackson, Heinrich) 

(Representatives Gorder, Kilichowski) 

EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATION AT GRIEVANCE 
PROCEEDING 

1231 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 34-11.1 of the Nortn uaKu La 

Century Code, relating to a public employee's right to representation during 
grievance proceedings. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 34-11.1 of the North Dakota Century Code 
is created and enacted as follows: 

Employee representation at grievance proceeding. An employee who is a party 
to a work-related grievance proceeding may be accompanied, advised, and represented 
throughout the proceeding by another employee or by a representative chosen by the 
employee involved in the proceeding. 

Approved March 30, 1993 
Filed April 1, 1993 
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CHAPTER 353 

SENATE BILL NO. 2096 
(Industry, Business and Labor Committee) 

(At the request of the Department of Labor) 

EMPWYER WITHHOLDING FROM EMPWYEE WAGES 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 34-14-04.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to withholding by an employer of advances paid to an employee. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 34-14-04.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is 
amended and reenacted as follows: 

34-14-84.1. Limitations on withholdings. Every employer shall withhold from 
the compensation due hl-s employees those amounts which are required by state or 
federal law to be withheld and may deduct advances paid to employees. other than 
undocumented cash. and other individual items authorized in writing by the 
employees. 

Approved April 19, 1993 
Filed April 20, 1993 




